1987 Assembly Bill 33

Date of enactment: April 18, 1988 Date of publication: April 25, 1988

1987 Wisconsin Act 290

AN ACT to create 20.370 (1) (is), 29.092 (3r) and 30.52 (3m) of the statutes, relating to allowing applicants for fishing licenses and boat registrations to make voluntary contributions for lake research and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.370 (1) (is) of the statutes is created to read:

20.370 (1) (is) Lake research; voluntary contributions. As a continuing appropriation, all moneys received from the fishing and boating voluntary contributions under ss. 29.092 (3r) and 30.52 (3m) to be used for the purposes specified thereunder.

SECTION 2. 29.092 (3r) of the statutes is created to read:

29.092 (3r) VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS; LAKE RESEARCH. (a) Any applicant for a fishing license under sub. (3) (a) to (m) may, in addition to paying any fee charged for the license, elect to make a voluntary \$1 contribution to be used for lake research.

(b) All moneys collected under par. (a) shall be deposited into the account under s. 20.370 (1) (is) to be

used exclusively for research conducted by the department to determine methods of improving the quality of the lakes in this state.

SECTION 3. 30.52 (3m) of the statutes is created to read:

30.52 (3m) VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS; LAKE RESEARCH. (a) Any applicant for the issuance or renewal of a certificate of number or registration under sub. (3) (b) to (i) may, in addition to paying the fee charged for the certificate, elect to make a voluntary \$1 contribution to be used for lake research.

(b) All moneys collected under par. (a) shall be deposited into the account under s. 20.370 (1) (is) to be used exclusively for research conducted by the department to determine methods of improving the quality of the lakes in this state.